the challenges faced in managing the limited resources and the need to respond effectively to the many demands from 
members. During the financial year ending December 31, 2012, Gross Interest income grew by $2,156,016 (8.78%) over 
the previous year. Net interest income also increased by $1,470,903 (10.75%) over the previous year.

The Society earned revenues of twenty-seven million, seven hundred and forty-nine thousand, two hundred and eighty 
dollars ($27,749,280), exceeding the previous year by $2,124,237 (8.28%).

OPERATING COST
The total Operating Cost for the year was $10,599,763 as compared to $10,049,289 in previous year, an increase of 
$550,474 (5.48%). Among the main contributors to the increase in cost were computer services and expenses, general

[...]

Vehicle 12,213,033 11,682,322 530,711 4.54

Land 21,111,702 21,363,510 (251,808) (1.18)

Business 13,590,229 11,670,692 1,919,537 16.42

Other Loans 5,139,713 4,673,665 466,048 9.97

FIG.	3	–	COMPOSITION	OF	THE	LOANS	PORTFOLIO	

PROVISION FOR LOAN AND INVESTMENT
A further one million, two hundred and thirteen thousand three hundred and ninety-nine dollars ($1,213,399) was provided 
for the loss on the Colonial Life Insurance (CLICO Barbados Ltd.) and British American Insurance Company (BAICO) 
investments. A further eight hundred and fifty-seven thousand five hundred and four dollars ($857,504) was provided for 
loan impairment.

DELINQUENCY
Your Board remained committed to ensuring that the loans granted were repaid in accordance with contracts and pursued 
defaulters through the Courts. Some members were assisted with the rescheduling of loans and deferment of loan